

No. PD-1341-14

---

**TO THE  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

---

<b>STACY STINE CARY</b>	§	<b>APPELLANT</b>
<b>v.</b>	§	
<b>THE STATE OF TEXAS</b>	§	<b>APPELLEE</b>

---

On Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Judicial District of Texas at Dallas  
Court of Appeals No. 05-12-01421-CR

---

**BRIEF OF THE PILLAR OF LAW INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

JAMES “TREY” TRAINOR III  
State Bar No. 24042052  
Beirne, Maynard & Parsons, L.L.P.  
401 W 15<sup>th</sup> St  
Ste. 845  
Austin, TX 78701-1667  
(512) 623-6700 (Tel.)  
[ttrainor@bmpllp.com](mailto:ttrainor@bmpllp.com)

*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

STEPHEN R. KLEIN\*  
Pillar of Law Institute  
455 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Ste. 359  
Washington, DC 20001-2742  
(202) 815-0855 (Tel.)  
[stephen.klein@pillaroflaw.org](mailto:stephen.klein@pillaroflaw.org)

*OF COUNSEL FOR AMICUS*

*\*Motion for pro hac vice admission  
pending*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Introduction .....	4
II. This Court Should Consider the First Amendment Issues in this Case .....	7
A. First Amendment Issues Were Asserted at Trial, and This Court Should Address Them, Remand the Case or Ask for Additional Briefing .....	7
B. This Court Should Protect the First Amendment Thereby Notifying Lower Courts, the Texas Attorney General’s Office, the Texas Public Integrity Unit, and the Texas Ethics Commission of Their Duty to Respect Free Speech Rights.....	10
III. Texas’s Anti-Corruption Laws Are Narrowly Tailored to Specific Conduct in Order to Protect Political Speech .....	16
A. The Texas Election Code Governed Cary’s Actions .....	17
B. The State Misapplied the Bribery Statute .....	19
IV. The State’s Application of the Bribery, Money Laundering, and Organized Crime Statutes Are Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad .....	22
A. The State’s Theory Leaves No Line Between Campaign Contributions and Bribes.....	24
B. If a Candidate Can Be “Bribed” to Run for Office, Every Action Is an Official Action .....	30
C. A Candidate’s Failure to Report or Misreporting Cannot Be Used Against a Contributor .....	31
D. Cary’s Campaign Contributions Were Not “Bribes” or Otherwise Proceeds of “Criminal Activity” and Thus Not Subject to the Money Laundering Statute.....	34
E. Campaigning Is Not “Organized Crime” .....	35
V. Conclusion .....	38
PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	8, 12, 16, 17
<i>Cary v. State</i> , 460 S.W.3d 731 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2015).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Cary v. State</i> , No. 05-12-01421-CR, 2014 WL 4261233 (Tex. App.–Dallas Aug. 28, 2014) .....	27
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	37
<i>DeLay v. State</i> , 443 S.W.3d 909 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	11, 13, 38
<i>Ex Parte Ellis</i> , 309 S.W.3d 71, 88 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	34
<i>Ex Parte Perry</i> , No. 03-15-00063-CR, 2015 WL 4514696 (Tex. App.–Austin Jul. 24, 2015).....	13
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W. 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	23, 26
<i>Karenev v. State</i> , 281 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	9
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	9
<i>Long v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996) .....	23
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	9
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	17, 24
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elec. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	17
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , -- N.W.2d --, 2015 WL 4376442 (Wis. 2015).....	11, 20
<i>U.S. v. Blagojevich</i> , -- F.3d --, 2015 WL 4433687 (7th Cir. 2015).....	25, 30
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	23
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	23
<i>West Orange-Cove Colso. I.S.D. v. Alanis</i> , 107 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2003) .....	9

## Statutes

TEX. CONST. art. 16, § 1 .....	16
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 1.001 .....	17
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 1.002 .....	17
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001 .....	18, 25, 26, 34
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.003 .....	18, 35
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.151 .....	17
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.155 .....	4, 18, 35
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.176 .....	20
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.001 .....	32, 35
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.031 .....	32
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.041 .....	32, 35
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.231 .....	32
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.232 .....	32
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.261 .....	32
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 572.021 .....	36
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 572.023 .....	36
TEX. GOV'T CODE § 572.034 .....	36
TEX. PENAL CODE § 34.01 .....	35
TEX. PENAL CODE § 34.02 .....	22, 35
TEX. PENAL CODE § 36.02 .....	passim
TEX. PENAL CODE § 36.08 .....	21
TEX. PENAL CODE § 37.10 .....	37
TEX. PENAL CODE § 71.02 .....	37
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	passim

## Other Authorities

Appellant’s Brief, May 17, 2013, 2013 WL 3971317, <i>Cary v. State</i> , No. 05-12-01421-CR (Tex. App.–Dallas) .....	7
Appellant’s Reply Brief, Aug. 15, 2013, <i>Cary v. State</i> , No. 05-12-01421-CR (Tex. App.–Dallas).....	13
Joe Nixon, Testimony before State Affairs Cmte. of the Texas Senate, May 4, 2015 .....	15
Mark Z. Barabak, <i>Rick Perry, humble and under indictment, announces second White House run</i> , L.A. TIMES, June 4, 2015 .....	28
Michael King, <i>Point Austin: A Hill of Beans</i> , AUSTIN CHRON., Nov. 10, 2010.....	12
Order List, United States Supreme Court (558 U.S.), June 29, 2009 .....	10
R.G. Ratcliffe, <i>Tom DeLay sentenced to 3 years in prison</i> , HOUSTON CHRON., Jan. 10, 2011 .....	16
State’s Supplemental Letter Brief, <i>DeLay v. State</i> , No. PD-1465-13, 2014 WL 3534745 .....	33, 34
Suzanne Wooten Judicial Candidate/Officeholder Campaign Finance Report, Jan. 15, 2009 .....	5
Texans for Greg Abbott Specific-Purpose Cmte. Campaign Finance Report, Jan. 15, 2015 .....	5
Tory A. Weigand, <i>Raise or Lose: Appellate Discretion and Principled Decision Making</i> , 17 SUFFOLK J. TRIAL & APP. ADVOC. 179 (2012) .....	10
Trial Record, <i>State v. Cary</i> , No. 366-81636-2011.....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
TEX. CODE JUD. CONDUCT.....	21
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a).....	8
